
HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD

Date: Thursday, 15 August 2019
Time: 6.00pm,

Location: Shimkent Room, Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Ian Gourlay

Email: ian.gourlay@stevenage.gov.uk Tel: 01438242703

Members: Resident Members: Len Saunders (Tenant) (Chair),                               
Fiona Plumridge (Tenant), Christine Smith 
(Tenant) and Jon Thurlow (Leaseholder) 

Councillors: John Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Liz Harrington,          
Lizzy Kelly, Lin Martin-Haugh and Margaret Notley

Staff Members: Jaine Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment) and Craig Miller (Assistant Director – 
Direct Services)

________________________________________________________________________
AGENDA

Item 
no.

Subject Lead Mins 
allocated 

Time

Refreshments 15 Minutes 5:45pm to 
6:00pm 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive apologies for absence and 
declarations of interest

Chair 2 Minutes 6.00pm to 
6.02pm 

2. MINUTES – 18 July 2019

To approve as a correct record the minutes 
of the Housing Management Advisory 
Board (HMAB) meeting held on 18 July 
2019 

Pages 3 - 10

Chair 3 Minutes 6.02pm to 
6.05pm

Public Document Pack



3. HOUSING OLDER PERSONS 
STRATEGY

To consider update on the proposed 
Housing Older Persons Strategy

Pages 11 – 30

Karen Long 40 Minutes 6.05pm to 
6.45pm 

4. HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q1

To consider the Housing Service 
Performance Report for Quarter 1

Pages 31 - 48

Chloe Norton 15 Minutes 6.45pm to 
7.00pm

5. REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE

To receive Repairs and Voids update

Craig Miller 10 Minutes 7.00pm to 
7.10pm

6. HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF 
UPDATE

To receive Housing All Under One Roof 
update 

Jaine Cresser 10 Minutes 7.10pm to 
7.20pm 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To consider any business accepted by the 
Chair as urgent

Chair

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 12 September 2019, 6.00pm, 
Shimkent Room, Daneshill House

Chair

Agenda Published 7 August 2019



1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 18 July 2019
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors: John Lloyd (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Lizzy Kelly and 
Margaret Notley

Resident Members: Fiona Plumridge (Tenant) and Jon Thurlow 
(Leaseholder)

Staff Members: J Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment) and C Miller (Assistant Director – Direct Services)

In Attendance: D Dharmasuriya (Service Delivery Manager), P Harris (Operations 
Manager – Providing Homes) , C Philippou (Investment Programme 
Manager), K Reynoldson (Finance Business Partner - Housing and 
Investment) and Cllr J Thomas (Portfolio Holder – Housing, Health and 
Older People)

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.40pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Len Saunders and Cllr L Martin-Haugh.

There were no declarations of interest.

2  MINUTES - 20 JUNE 2019 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the Housing Management Advisory Board 
(HMAB) meeting held on 20 June 2019 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chair. 

3  HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY 

The Operations Manager (Providing Homes) introduced the Draft Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeper Strategy (2019-2024). Members were informed that the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy (2019-2024) was drafted following the 
introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and the Rough Sleeper 
Initiative Strategy. It was pointed out that the previous strategy covered the period 
up to 2020. The Operations Manager (Providing Homes) gave a presentation 
covering the following:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

• Rationale on the Strategy update
• Aim of the strategy
• Outcomes
• Consultation and Survey 
• Measures

The Operations Manager (Providing Homes) informed Members that the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 was the most extensive homelessness-related 
legislation ch
[...]
f “intentional homelessness” was provided in Housing 
Act 1996

• People are deemed to be “intentional homelessness” if they voluntarily give 
up tenancy and it would have been reasonable for them to continue to occupy 
the accommodation 

• Residents who were evicted for anti-social behaviour or failure to pay 
affordable rents were declared intentionally homeless

• The Council assessed affordability of rents on a case-by-case basis 
• The Council provided financial support to Herts Young Homeless – a charity 

aimed at preventing homelessness among young people
• The Council had an obligation to provide housing assistance to young people 

aged between 16 and 21 
• A pathway support worker provides housing application support and debt 

advice to those that had been through the care system 
• The Council faced a challenge with those aged between 16 and 17 as they 

cannot be accommodated in hotels but in self-contained temporary 
accommodation

• The Council automatically referred to Children Services all intentionally 
homelessness cases involving children 

• The Council’s relationship with a lot of private landlords was generally good 
and most landlords were keen to assist in alleviating the housing shortage

• Plans were in place for an additional 10 to 12 temporary accommodation bed 
spaces between September and December this year

• The Council tries to minimise the use of bed and breakfast accommodation 
for people facing homelessness

• In 2018, the average bed and breakfast occupancy for the homeless was 2 
days

• SBC did not routinely record enquiries from those not living in Stevenage
• Applications from those outside the town were subject to the local connection 

test unless the applicants were at risk of becoming homeless

Page 5



4

It was RESOLVED that the update be noted.

4  MAJOR REFURBISHMENT CONTRACT UPDATE 

The Investment Programme Manager provided an update on the Major 
Refurbishment Contract for the period March 2019 to June 2019. 


[...]
etion of 
the works on the block and apportioned among the properties in each block

It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

Page 6



5

5  HRA OUTTURN 2018/2019 

The Finance Business Partner (Housing and Investment) updated the HMAB on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn 2018/19. The update covered the 
following:

 HRA Budget Position
 Budget Carry Forwards
 Main Variances
 2018/19 Capital Spend
 Capital Spend – Major Works
 Capital Spend
 Right to Buy Sales
 HRA Balances
 Future Balances

With regard to the proposed changes to the rules governing the money raised from 
Right to Buy sales, it was stated that the Council would consider a number of options 
including using the funds to redevelop neighbourhood centres and building on new 
sites in the event of an expansion of the town’s boundary. 

The Finance Business Partner indicated that local authorities were anticipating 
legislation in response to the Hackitt Independent Review of Building Regulations 
and Fire Safety. The Council was still assessing the impact of Universal Credit on 
income collection. The Board was notified that local authorities and other 
stakeholders were awaiting the Government’s response following submission of 
opinions, issues and concerns regarding the social housing green paper that was 
published in August 2018. It was pointed out that the Council was assessing 
financial impact (if any) of the transfer of responsibility for the regulation of social 
housing rents in England to the Regulator of Social Housing. 

It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

6  UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 

The Portfolio Holder (Housing, Health and Older People) informed the HMAB that 
the agenda for the 10 July 2019 meeting of the Executive included the following 
items:

 Housing Revenue Account 
 Procurement of a Principal Contractor at Symonds Green 
 Procurement of a Principal Contractor at North Road
 Procurement approach to the regeneration scheme at Kenilworth Close

The Board was notified that the Executive had given the Deputy Chief Executive 
delegated authority to consult the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Older 
People in awarding and finalising the terms of the contract with the winning bidder 
for the procurement of a Principal Contractor at Symonds Green. The Executive had 

Page 7



6

approved the recommendations in the reports for the procurement of a Principal 
Contractor at North Road and the procurement approach to the regeneration 
scheme at Kenilworth Close. 

It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

7  HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) gave an update on Housing All 
Under One Roof (HAUOR) programme. The Assistant Director acknowledged the 
presence of a number of Members at the Housing and Investment Away Day that 
was held on 3 July. The Away Day programme included a staff survey, an 
introduction to Tier 5 managers and staff workshops aimed at helping to shape 
services. It was reported that plans for the next phase of the Business Unit 
restructuring were going ahead as scheduled. The Assistant Director highlighted a 
new digital platform that would provide online access to customers for services such 
as arranging housing repairs, paying for services and applying for housing. It was 
confirmed that the Council would continue to provide paper-based services for those 
that had no access to computers. 

In response to questions, the Assistant Director confirmed that the Choice-Based 
System for housing allocations was still in place. The Council was no longer 
routinely providing booklets to assist with housing applications. However, there were 
plans to offer applicants virtual tours of properties on offer.

It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

8  REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Stevenage Direct Services) reported to the HMAB that 
Repairs and Voids performance continued to improve. The Assistant Director also 
demonstrated the benefits of using the InPhase Performance Management System. 
The InPhase system facilitated detailed analysis of performance measures and also 
improved the scope for collaboration among teams. The Assistant Director 
confirmed that all key performance indicators were subject to regular review by the 
senior leadership team. It was stated that there were plans to roll out mobile phone 
and tablet computer devices to the wider Direct Services team including the 
caretaking/estate management team. The digital way of working would result in 
reduced process times and the effective deployment of resources.

It was RESOLVED that the update is noted. 

9  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

None.

Page 8



7

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 15 August 2019, 6.00pm, Shimkent Room 

CHAIR

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD

PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 1, 2019/20

Subject: Performance Management Date: 15 August 2019

For Information

Author: Chloe Norton (Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer)
Contributors: Assistant Director Housing and Investment, Assistant Director Stevenage Direct 

Services, All Housing & Investment Service and Repairs & Voids Managers

Action Required: 

To note performance against the Housing Service Key Performance Indicators at the end of 
Quarter 1 (2019/20); and to note actions to be taken to improve service outcomes, where 
performance is below expectations. (NB: Includes on-screen presentation)

SUMMARY:

This report provides a summary of the housing performance information to the end of June 2019. 

The HRA Business Plan 2014 included a suite of performance measures and targets, which are 
reviewed annually by the Housing Management Team and monitored throughout the year. 

In advance of HMAB meetings, HMAB Members receive:

 Overview report summarising performance status, with a summary of performan
[...]
ow
up on the learning points, asking what has been done and when.

Void RC1:
Average repair
cost per void
property

Voids ? 4,730.59

VoidsShelta:
Time taken from
tenancy
termination to
ready to let for
standard
sheltered voids

Voids 13.57 12.72

Service
Actual to
31/03/19

Actual to
30/06/19

Comments 30/06/2019

12

P
age 48


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 18 JULY 2019
	3 HOUSING FOR OLDER PERSONS STRATEGY
	4 HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1
	Appendix 1 Housing Service Performance Q1 19-20




Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 15 August 2019
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room, Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present:

In attendance:

Councillors: John Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Margaret Notley and Liz 
Harrington.

Resident Member: Len Saunders (Chair).

Staff Member: Jaine Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment)

D Dharmasuriya (Service Delivery Manager), K Long (Operations 
Manager – Managing Homes), C Norton (Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Officer), K Potts (Specialist Support Services & Contracts 
Manager – Independent Living) and Councillor J Thomas (Portfolio 
Holder – Housing, Health and Older People).

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.08pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lin Martin-Haugh, Fiona 
Plumridge (Tenant), Christine Smith (Tenant) and Jon Thurlow (Leaseholder).

There were no declarations of interest.

2  MINUTES - 18 JULY 2019 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management Advisory Board 
(HMAB) held on 18 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 

3  HOUSING FOR OLDER PERSONS STRATEGY 

The Operations Manager (Managing Homes), assisted by the Specialist Support 
Services & Contracts Manager (Independent Living) introduced the Housing Older 
Persons Strategy (HOPS).

In terms of the rationale for the Strategy, the Specialist Support Services & 
Contracts Manager (Independent Living) advised that, of a population of 84,000, 
there were over 20,000 people in Stevenage aged over 55, with 36.53% of 
households containing at least one person aged 65 or over.  In 2017, it was reported 
that 1,000+ over 65s had dementia, expected to increase by 24% by 2024.  There 



2

were 8,550 unpaid carers in the town and, again in 2017, 5,638 over 65s were 
unable to manage one domestic task.

The Specialist Support Services & Contracts Manager (Independent Living) stressed 
that, if appropriate housing was provided, injuries such as broken hips or cold-
related illnesses could be prevented.  This in turn would save money on emergency 
services, operations, medicines, aftercare, rehabilitation and social care treatment.

The Board noted that the aim was to provide a 10 year Strategy for Older People’s 
Housing in Stevenage relating to people over 55; existing independent living/extra 
care schemes including adaptations and new provision; a range of tenures; links to 
Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) and its Extra Care Strategy; inform emerging 
care strategies and provision; and look at existing properties, void standards, care 
capacity and levels within extra care.

The Specialist Support Services & Contracts Manager (Independent Living) stated 
that the outcome would provide an understanding of current and future needs of 
older people; gaps in service provision and what future services were needed; 
capacity of specialist housing in Stevenage; future demand for specialist housing – 
rent/sale; and future support service needed for older persons housing delivered by 
SBC.

In reply to a question regarding the number of older people in Stevenage Sheltered 
Housing that required additional care, the Board was informed that, although this 
figure fluctuated, it was estimated that about a third required such care.

The Operations Manager (Managing Homes) advised that evidence gathering had 
been organised through a public survey; social media; desktop review of SBC and 
HCC data; reviewing National best practice and research; conversations with local 
groups; professional survey; and Stevenage Day.  Statistics included:

 Council Homes comprised 11% (880) of Older Persons housing in Stevenage;
 12% of Council homes with tenant(s) aged 55+ may be under-occupying by at 

least one bedroom; and
 24% of housing register applicants were aged 55 and over.

The Operations Manager (Managing Homes) referred to the highlights of the 
professional and public surveys on the Strategy.  In respect of the public survey, a 
high number of responses were received from those in the 45-54 and 70-75 age 
ranges; the majority of respondents were female; the top 3 health conditions were 
mobility, hearing loss and breathing problems; the reasons for people wanting to 
move to Stevenage were to be closer to family/return to where they grew up and the 
provision of new housing, better transport links and regeneration of the town. A 
significant majority of respondents would either prefer to remain in a property with 
the same number of bedrooms or reduce the number of bedrooms by one.  In terms 
of tenure, 45% would prefer to rent a property from SBC.

The Board noted that the Public Survey responses had revealed that the top four 
aspects that respondents wished to see in a new scheme for older people would be 
access to shops, buses, leisure and greenspace; gardens; safe and secure homes; 



3

and location.  In terms of support to help them move home, the top four responses 
were advice and information about housing options; physical help with the move; 
provision of handyperson services; and support to help find a new home.  In respect 
of features of the scheme, the top four responses were car parking; shops, cafes, 
library, gym etc.; communal space, including outdoor; and individual gardens.

The Operations Manager (Managing Homes) commented that, at the first 
stakeholder event, the following four key areas were identified:

 Support, early intervention and incentives to move;
 Informing and educating residents, families and professionals;
 Multi-disciplinary working; and
 Mixed tenure developments.

The second stakeholder event explored the above areas further and some of the 
responses received from professionals were:

 Recognition that the client group had complex support needs and required an 
approach that differed from other client groups;

 A co-ordinated process between services dealing with different parts of the 
customer journey;

 The need to consult with customers when planning services and make information 
available to them; and

 If considering inter-generational living, the need to manage any difficulties that 
come in hand with differing lifestyles.

The Operations Manager (Managing Homes) explained that the next steps were to 
draft the Strategy document and formulate the action plan.  The aim was to submit 
the Strategy for consideration by the Executive at its meeting on 9 October 2019, 
although there was the possibility that this might be delayed due to the amount of 
information that needed to be assimilated into the document.

A Member of the Board asked about any plans for increasing the provision of houses 
for life and where in the Borough that these could be built.  The Operations Manager 
(Managing Homes) advised that officers would be working closely with HCC and the 
SBC Housing Development Team to identify suitable sites.  However, it should be 
borne in mind that it would be difficult to build new units in every area of Stevenage 
and that the need would be to focus on what was realistically achievable.

In reply to a question regarding the care provision at Silkin Court, the Operations 
Manager (Managing Homes) explained that the contract of the current care provider 
ended in March 2020, and that HCC would be conducting a tender exercise for the 
new contract in advance of that time.

It was RESOLVED that the presentation on the Housing Older Persons Strategy be 
noted.

4  HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 

The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented the Housing 



4

Service Performance report for the First Quarter of 2019/20 (April – June 2019).  Of 
the 42 performance measures, 4 were at red status and 3 were at amber status, with 
the remaining 35 at green status, having achieved or exceeded their targets.

Compliance

Of the various performance measures, the reasons for the two at red status (Asset 
5b: Percentage of assets known to be health & safety compliant and RTB1: 
Percentage of Right To Buy notices responded to within statutory timescales) were 
explained.  It was hoped that 5b would be at green status in the next Quarter.  In 
respect of RTB1, 8 of the10 notices had been sent out on time, but delays had 
occurred with the other 2 due to external reasons.  Attention was drawn to 100% 
complete rate with the timescale for mutual exchanges.

In relation to a query regarding ECHLF1: Percentage of Homes maintenance as 
decent, the Assistant Director (Housing & Investment) confirmed that this was a 
figure for the current year, rather than a cumulative figure for the Decent Homes 
scheme (ie. the performance measure target was re-set each April).  She undertook 
to provide Board members with details of how many properties had not been 
refurbished at all under the Decent Homes Programme.

Customer Service

Of the performance measures, Compl2: Percentage of MP and Members enquiries 
answered within 10 days, was at amber status as 122 of 133 complaints (91.73%) 
had been closed within deadline, against the target of 95%.  However, customer 
satisfaction for internal works completed was 100% for the First Quarter.

Income/Spend

The one performance measure at red status was LHMW1: Leasehold major works 
charges collected as a percentage of charges due.  This was due to delays caused 
by the probate process following the passing away of a leaseholder.  The measure 
at amber status (FTA2: Former tenants arrears collected) was marginally below 
target (£19,635 collected against the target of £21,000).

Repairs/Voids

The performance with void turnarounds had improved, although there was still one 
measure at red status and one at amber status.

A Member questioned the level of rent loss and council tax loss as a result of voids 
not being returned to the housing stock for re-letting within approved deadlines.  The 
Assistant Director (Housing & Investment) confirmed that the statistics included a 
proportion of management voids (ie. properties held as empty), such as those in 
Asquith Court.  It was agreed that future performance reports should include a 
commentary on management voids as a mitigation against the red or amber status 
of relevant performance measures.

In relation to RepCost1: Average responsive repair cost per dwelling, the Board was 



5

pleased to note that the average cost had been significantly reduced against target 
for Quarter 1.

It was RESOLVED that the Housing Service Performance report for the First Quarter 
of 2019/20 (April – June 2019) be noted.

5  REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE 

The Service Delivery Manager (Stevenage Direct Services) advised that the update 
on Repairs and Voids performance had been covered by the Performance and 
Improvement Officer under the previous item.  She informed the Board that a pilot 
scheme was about to be introduced for the appointment of four Maintenance 
Operatives to assist the Repairs Team in carrying out small-scale jobs, leaving the 
existing operatives to focus on major elements of repair and voids work.

In response to a question, the Service Delivery Manager replied that, should the pilot 
scheme prove to be successful and commercially viable, consideration would be 
given to extending it to other residents on a commercial basis.

It was RESOLVED that the update be noted.

6  HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) presented an update on the 
Housing All Under One Roof (HAUOR) programme.  She commented that the latest 
stage of the Housing & Investment Business Unit Review had not been considered 
at the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) meeting held on 13 August 2019.  The 
Future Council Board had asked for further work to be done in respect of the 
Corporate Landlord Function.  Two options would be worked up for submission to 
the SLT meeting on 10 September 2019.  Assuming an option was agreed, pre-
implementation work would be carried out with a view to the new structure coming 
into place on 1 April 2020.

It was RESOLVED that the update be noted.

7  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Frequency of Reports

In response to a suggestion from the Assistant Director (Housing and Investment), it 
was agreed that, in future, the update reports relating to Repairs and Voids and 
Housing All Under One Roof would be submitted to every second Board meeting.

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 12 September 2019, 6.00pm, Shimkent Room

CHAIR


